RESOLUTION

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

Vielka Oristil McCarthy

On more than 30 years of distinguished service to San Mateo County *******************

WHEREAS, **Vielka McCarthy** will be retiring on March 20, 2020, after more than 30 years of distinguished service with the Probation Department; and

WHEREAS, Vielka McCarthy began her career in public service with the Probation Department as an Extra-Help Group Supervisor in November 1989 and worked her way through the ranks to her last assignment as Director, while also having served as a Work-Out-of-Class Deputy Chief Probation Officer; and

WHEREAS, Vielka McCarthy was instrumental in the implementation of a County-Wide Memorandum of Understanding regarding Commercially Sexually Exploited Children, and the Continuity of Operations Plan for the Probation Department, as well as the oversight of disaster preparedness and emergency and safety procedures, while providing exceptional leadership to Probation staff; and

WHEREAS, Vielka McCarthy was influential in improving the lives of San Mateo County residents through her leadership and partnership with several Probation Department collaborative partners, most notably the San Mateo County Sheriff's Office, other local law enforcement agencies, and Human Services Agency – Children and Family Services, while serving as a passionate public servant, mentor, and inspiration whose dedication and professionalism is admired by all of those who have had the pleasure of working with her.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, on behalf of the County and all its citizens thereof, hereby acknowledge and commends **Vielka Oristil McCarthy** for her outstanding contributions to the San Mateo County Probation Department and the local community and wishes her a well-deserved and happy retirement.

Dated: March 19, 2020

SUPERVISORS:

	WARREN SLOCUM, PRESIDENT
	DAVE PINE
	CAROLE GROOM
	DON HORSLEY
	DAVID J. CANEPA
Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	